Rule 2.33 Form 2.17E
The Insolvency Act 1986 N
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number
Absolute Freight Solutions Limited 06877219
In the Courl case number
Norwich County Court 716 of 2011
{full name of court)
(a) tnsert full I{a}
name(s) and Jamie Playford
address(es) of Parker Andrews Ltd
administrator(s) 34-40 King Street
Norwich
NR1 1PD
*Delete as attach a copy of *my proposals in respect of the Administrabon of the shove company
applicable
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known credttors on
{b) 16 January 2012
Signed
J/Administrator
Dated / o~ 1— 172_
Contact Detalls:
You do not have to give any contact Jamie Playford
information in the box opposne but f Parker Andrews Ltd
you do, it will help Companies House to 34-40 King Street
contact you ff there IS a query on the Nomach
form NR1 1PD
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 01603 217594
pub rarrd DX Number DX Exchange
Nhen you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Comparnues at.-
e Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A10XSSVM®
— A4 20/01/2012 #311

COMPANIES HOUSE




Statutory Information
Company name
Company number
Date of incorporation
Other trading names
Previous names
Trading achvities
Trading address(es)
Registered office
Previous registered office
Date of appointment
Appointor
Name of Administrator
Court name
Court reference
Name of Administrator’s firm
Administrator’s address
IP number
IP authorising body

EC Regulations

Directors

Members

Absotute Freight Solutions Limted

06877219
15 Apnl 2009
None

None

Freight Transport by road

Mill Lane, Baylham, Ipswich, IP6 8JP

34-40 King Street, Norwich,NR1 1PD

18 South Street, Chesterfield, Derbyshire, S40 1QX

23 November 2011

Directors

Jamie Playford maerp, MiPA

Norwich County Court
716 of 2011

Parker Andrews Limited

34-40 King Street, Norwich, NR1 1PD

9735

Insotvency Practitioners Associaion

The Regulations apply and these are the main

proceedings

Name
Dawid Foxton

Aidan Simmen
Peter Ramsey

Name

Dawid Foxton
Aildan Simmen

Carne Cullen

Appointed
28/04/2009

31/12/2009
15/04/2009

Shares
30 ordinary
30 ordinary

15 ordinary

Resigned
Still in office

Still in office
30/04/2010
Percentage

30%
30%

15%



Mark Havers 15 ordinary 15%

Michael Frost 10 ordinary 10%

Charges Holder Type Date created
Absolute Invoice  Debenture 14/01/2010
Finance

Close Invoice Charge by way 26/11/2010

Finance Limited of Debenture

Innovation Debenture

Finance Limited 05/08/2011

History of the Company and Events Leading Up to the Appointment of the
Administrator

The Company was incorporated on 15 Apnl 2009 to prowvide freight transport to s customers

The Company purchased vehicles on finance and arranged an mvoice factoring agreement In
the first year the Company made a modest profit

The down tum n global transportation and the general economic conditions resulted In a
drastic reduction in sales in the latter half of 2010 and the first half of 2011 This included
losing several key contracts and the Company also suffered some bad debts rom customers
entenng insolvency procedures The Company was also adversely affected by the severe
weather conditrons in winter 2010 A number of key costs Increased in 2010 and 2011
including fuel, insurance and the utifities costs involved In operating the Company’s leased
premises

Trade 1mproved in late summer 2011 but the directors were concerned that it would not be
sufficient in the short to medium term to recoup losses and pay the Company's creditors,
before a creditor was bkely to take enforcement action The Company had problems making
payments to HMRC on time and other suppliers put the Company on stop

Upon a review of the business in November 2011, the drectors sought advice from Parker
Andrews and it became clear that the Company was insolvent as it was unable to pay its
debts when they fell due, and ts liablites exceeded its assets After advice being given
regarding the obligations of the directors on the insolvency of the Company, the directors
decided to instruct Parker Andrews to assist them to place the Company into Administration

| was subsequently appointed Admrnistrator by the Directors on 23 Noevember 2011.



I was subsequently appointed Administrator by the Directors on 23 November 2011
Reasons for Failure
The directors attribute the fallure of the Company to the following

* Increasing costs, including particularly utilities, fuel and insurance.
¢ Unhelpful weather conditions over the winter 2010
«  Downturn in sales figures

¢ Pressure from creditors

Administrator’s Actions to Date

An Administrator has three statutory hierarchal objectives
(a) Torescue the Company as a going concern, or

(b)  To achieve a better realisation for Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company was to be placed into liguidation without first being in Admimistration, or

(c) To realise property in order to distnbute funds to one or more preferential or secured
creditors

| consider that the third purpose of the Administration will be achieved.

Notice of my appointment has been filed in the Norwich County Court, adverised In the
London Gazette, provided to the Company and circulated to directors, shareholders and
creditors

In the period leading up to my appointment, | considered whether the Company was able to
trade dunng Administration The Company's business was based on its provision of services
to distribute fresght for its clients It traded from a purpose built ndustnal surte with a small
fleet of vehicles to provide smaller distnbution services Prior to my appomntment, | had
commissioned an independent valuation on the assets The Company did not have a large
enough order book to sustain cash flow for a period of trading dunng an Administration whilst
a purchaser was sought In addition, the vehicles were subject to finance charges that would
have resulted in additional unsecured claims of approximately £4,500 if the Company were
put into iquidation For this reason, | considered the purpose of the Administration could be
met.

The Company did maintain a customer list which was deemed of use to anocther freight
company, Absolute Logistics Limited, wihich has common directors to the Company | was
able to sell the customer list, trading name, trade marks, the fixtures, fittings and office




There are number of book debts to collect dunng the Administration The total sales ledger at
the date of appomtment was £157,889 which 1s subject to an invoice discounting agreement
The factonng company are due £128,000, leaving a surplus of £29,889 before deducting debt
colfectton agents fees and taking into consideration bad debt provisions.

Estimated Statement of Affairs and List of Creditors

The estimated statement of affairs and list of creditors 1s enclosed This has been prepared by
me from the information that has come mnto my possession and knowledge both pror to and
after my appointment as Adminustrator Information has been provded by the directors and
the Company’s accounts

i have not yet received the signed statement of affairs from the directors, however | expect to

have recerved this to circulate a copy of it in the next few weeks

The figures produced are eshmated and have not been audited The figures shown as being
owed to creditors are the figures shown in the Company's books and records, however ¢
should be noted that i the penod leading up to the insolvency of a company, it 1s usual for the
books and records not to be fully up to date, and so creditors’ actual clams may differ from

the figures stated here
Dividend Prospects and Prescribed Part

There are three secured creditors which hold fixed and floating charges. This I1s in relation to

invoice discounting facirhes provided

There are no preferential creditors as the work was undertaken by the directors so there are

no employee claims

The Prescnbed Part 1s an amount of funds that would be due to the floating charge-holder,
which 1s nng-fenced and made available to unsecured creditors i accordance with Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 In this matter there are three Qualifying Floating Charge-
holder (1 e the holder of a floating charge created on or after 15 September 2003) who are
likely to be pard i full under the fixed charge assignment of book debts

At present, the directors have advised me of unsecured crediors owed approxmately
£426,740.88 On current information | expect there to be funds realised in the Administration
of £36,389 and therefore it is possible that there will be a distnbution to unsecured creditors.



Accordingly, | enclose a Proof of Debt form for creditors fo complete and return to me to prove

therr claims
Administrator's Income and Expenditure

I enclose my Income and Expenditure Account from the date of my appointment to 16 January
2012

Administrator’s Remuneration

Pre-Administration Costs

I bave mcurred costs prior to my appointment that relate to the following actwties

s The overali review of the business and it ongoing viabihty;
s+ The preparation of the documentation that allowed for the Company to be placed into
Admenistration,

» Amanging and reviewing the professional vaiuation of the Company’s assets

These costs are as follows

Firm Detail of work done Cost

£
Parker Andrews Detailed above 15,000 00
Cuthbert & Kingsley Valuation fees 600 00
TOTAL 415,600 00

The above costs are subject to disbursements and VAT To date, none of the above costs
have been paid.

In accordance with Insolvency Rule 2 33(2B), the fee for Parker Andrews In respect of the
above costs was agreed with the directors of the Company on 20 Novermber 2011 at £15,000
The above costs are subject to approval under Insolvency Rule 267 A and not part of the
proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Post-Administration Costs

The best practice guidelines relating to the approval of Administralor’s remuneration are set
out In Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, which i1s available from this office on request or by
viewing http /www parkerandrews.co uk/wp-content/uploads/2011/09/S{P3from01112011 pdf




One of my Administrator's proposals i1s that the basis of my fees for acting as Administrator be
approved by reference to the time properly spent by me and my staff in attending to matters
ansing in the Administration

if, at the meeting of creditors, a Creditors’ Committee 1s appointed, it will be a matter for the
Committee {o approve the basis of my Admemnistrator’s fees

Creditors’ Meeting and Administrator's Proposals

1 have summoned a meeting of the Company's credifors under Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986, in order to consider the approval of my Administrator's proposals
Formal notice of the meeting and a proxy form to enable creditors to vote at the mesting if
they do not wish to attend in person are enclosed

The following Administrator's proposails are to be considered at the meeting:

n 1, Jarme Playford masere, mira of Parker Andrews, 34-40 King Street, Norwich, NR1 1PD
remain In office and that my actions, to date, be approved

(n)  That the purpose of the Administration be achieved by the collection of the book debts
in order to repay the secured creditor

{m) The Administrator's remuneration be fixed on the basis of tme properly spent by him
and s staff in attending to matters ansing in the Admimstrahon of the Company, and
that remuneration may be drawn as and when the Admmnistrator deems 1t appropnate
and when funds allow

(v) The Admirustrator be authonsed to draw any out-of-pocket disbursements incurred in
relation to the Admimistration

{v) That the Administrator be authonised to draw his fees and disbuisements that relate to
the period prior to hus appointment, as set out in section 8

() The Administrator be authorised to make distributions to preferential creditors at his
discretion

(vu) If there are sufficient funds availlable for distnbution to unsecured creditors, the
Admmistrator be authonsed to amange for the Admimisiration exit route to be via a
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation in accordance with Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, and that Jamie Playford masre miea shall be appointed Liguidator

{(vin) The Admirmstrator be authonsed to arrange for the Administration exit route to be via a
Company Voluntary Arrangement and, if such a proposal 1s approved by creditors,
Jamie Playford maerr mira shall be appointed Supervisor



10

(vi) If there are sufficient funds available for distnbuton to unsecured creditors, the
Administrator be authonsed to arrange for the Administraton exit route to be via a
Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation in accordance with Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, and that Jamie Playford masrp mipa shall be appointed Liguidator

(vur) The Administrator be authonsed to arrange for the Admunistration exit route to be via a
Company Voluntary Arrangement and, if such a proposal 1s approved by creditors,
Jamie Playford maere mipa shall be appointed Supervisor

(x) The Administrator be authonsed to arrange for the Administration exit route to be via a
Compulsory Liguidation, and that on the making of a winding-up order, Jamie Playford

MABRP MIPA shall be appointed Liquidator

(x) If there are nsufficient funds availlable for distnbution to unsecured creditors, the
Administrator be authorised to arrange for the Administration exit route to be via a
dissolution and stnke off of the Company in accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

() The Administrator be authonsed to terminate the Administration in accordance with
Paragraph 80 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 where the Admirustrator
considered the objective of the Adminustration to have been achieved

(xn) The Administrator will be discharged from hability under Paragraph 98 of Scheduie B1
immediately upon his appointment as Administrator ceasing to have effect

Other Matters

It 1s one of my duties as Administrator to review the Company’s books and records and the
conduct of the directors (including any previcus directors that held office in the three years
pnor to the date of Adnministration) | shall report my findings to the Insolvency Service, who
shall consider whether it 1s appropnate to take action against the directors and seek to have
the directors disqualified from acting as director in the future. In order to assist me to prepare
this report, | enclose a Creditors’ Questionnaire for your completion and retum Any
information provided to me in respect of my investigations and my report to the Insolvency

Service 1s treated in the strictest confidence

if you have any questions regarding the Administration, please do not hesitate to contact me
at this office




Jamie Playford magrp, miPa

Administrator

16 January 2012
Jamie Playford MABRP, MIPA 15 an Insolvency Practticner authonsed and iicensed by the Inscivency Practiioners Associabion and,
when actng as Adminstrator or Recewer, acts as agent of the company and contracts without personal habiity




Insolvency Act 1986

Absolute Freight Solutions le;ted
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 23 November 2011

Book Value Estimatedto Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Motor Vehicles 15,000 00 15,000 00
Finance on Motor Vehicle (19,500 00) {19,500 00)
Deficiency c/d {4,500 00)
Book Debts 157,889 00 167,889 00
Factoring Company (128,000 00) {128,000 00)
29,889 00 29,889 00
Plant & Machinery 100 00 NIL
Furniture & Office Equipment 63000 1,500 00
Motor Vehicles 30000 NIL
Goodwill NIL 5,000 00
36,389 00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
NIL
36,389 00

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

NIL
36,389 00
Estimated prescnibed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
36,382 00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
NIL
36,389 00
Estimated prescrnibed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
36,389 00
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Deficiency b/d 4,500.00
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC 10,000 00
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 13,000 Q0
HM Revenue & Customs - CT 25,000.00
Trade Creditors 374,240 88
426,740 88
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential credrtors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003) (390,351 88)
(390,351 88)

issued and called up capital

Page 1 of 2



Insolvency Act 1986

Absolute Freight Solutions Limited
Estmated Statement Of Affairs as at 23 November 2011

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
Ordinary Shareholders 100 00
100 00
TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY) (390,451 88)

Page 2 of 2



010Z 1A TOS Sdi

Zjo 1 ebeg

aimeubis

009¢l L0V 241 ‘saysdouyg ‘pioyay ‘61 peyseleH ‘euluLs | yybiaid pioye) puoneuIsIul S THM 00M0
009le TSS 93 ey ‘puejpous ‘peoy ybnoiogloH uiod sbejuep paywi] sonsibo 1 e Laro
09 Gi}'G9 790 010D Miogng ‘Aunqpng ‘uoloy 'aauq Leque gz Aousby Aloud ep P11 plogier 00ro
£9 /62 3Qz Ldi 'yomsd| 'peOY |19SSNY /-S| ‘@SNOH UCKEIS) [1Pune) ybnouog yomsd, L0ID
00 206'G 1rg £2di ‘943 ‘voibuisis) eang NN ‘wieg suip ebejney uospnH GOHO
00 000l Avb #21 ‘loodiaar Y00 susang) ‘AN J00|d pIg ‘'suonesadQ Adusajosu| 1VA - SWOISND B anuaasy WH LOHD
00 000°'0L ISt ZING "xessng Jsepp ‘Buiyuopn ‘peoy uoibulleg ‘esnoy ebpug uoiBuiing VS/AAVYd - SWOIsSND g anusasy NH 00HD
00 000'sZ ZAl 299 ‘moBsels) ‘pineusaquing ‘peOy s,06UNK 1S ‘pInBLIAqUING BOIYO SIUNOIOY 1D - SWolsny) g enuaAsy WH ZOHD
00 25SS'L¥ AQL ¥NH ‘aisseH ‘Aepn joog AluusH “ied ssauisng Anjsg 'siojolog swelbul 0/ aloymeH 001D
250989 31¥ 0vOS ‘uoiduseyinog ‘uolo) jeais YBiH ‘Heyas Buig 2| Jun pelwIn Lodsuel] suue £0HD
Q0 989'v¢ A8 20D 'x8ss3 "J2)sayoieD ‘auliH BY) ‘pPeoy SunmeH €-1 1.0 Hodsuel | uociqueH Y0HD
1S 010'L N9 §137 ‘Pueiny ‘wewyeQ ‘peoy adioyiAejieg ‘@snoH jeucneuay) pajiwr suoinjos obeg [eqojs) 00992
00 664 '6E Q19 Zdl 'yomsd| ‘Baswi3 ‘aso| yoougpe] y) P17 suesxia4 0040
00 858'SY 318 €dl MOHNS ‘yoimsd| ‘peoy amoisxI|ed 6.5 Jodsuel} 1seod jse3 0030
06 0zZ1 MIS 689 ‘uoibulooy 'sioop &7 uojie|D ‘peoy WNgye|g "“Jied ssauisng / uonounp payuwi wodsueu| e3 203D
00 Z90't are SHQ ‘weying oD ‘sjoH &7 UONeH ‘peoy uonelg SIYIHNTR I 1030
0§ 25t ANE Lidl HIoYnNS ‘amoisxije4 'Ho0Q ay) ‘9SNOH XOHON A @ sansibot sa4a 0040

Nd¥ £137 ‘8aysia)sadia
00 00S't ‘YuomusnT ‘py JoysaniaT] Nd [equss) ‘Unog pueipiy i1 ‘M7 SouBUIA 1858y AJUNDD pajiwir aoueuld Jassy uno) L0090
00 0861 NOY £3Q '2aysAqieq ‘U0)Sa)y|| ‘UDIUE}S “BUeT SMoT P17 SUOHNOS BDIYSA [BIDJSWIWOD 000D
GO vv9'e IHY vdl ‘HOIMSd! "ISOT° I TIVAMOQYIW | sansiBo ssaudxg AuD Y000
00 0ze'L YSt PN ‘Iuey ‘weyleyd ‘syoeq weyleyd ‘eg Buiping P11 uoneys biesd weyleyn 2002
Y12 189

69'Z1t'2 ‘mofise|n) “ied ssauisng ‘yueqepA|D ‘AY YHON) Inod xe|g ‘ psuonnios Ppai) engg jsed 2id dnoio 19 cogD
6v'681'81 MDS SLdl B)IewmolS ‘9s0|D yie O} P37 U3 uLING pJojsy POVO
00 06 HIOKNG ‘Yomsd| ‘peOY pIojWEIQ BT ‘BShoY ueyfuy pewy swely sejnfing uebuy £0VD
TV L19'2 gd1 113d ‘sourt ‘Buipdsg ‘g xog Od Jajep enbuy Z0v0
0Z ¥i0'2 46 £d| ‘Yomsd) yiedoin3 sswosey 'pPeoy JSOA ‘9SNoH uoysidy ‘Z e)ng peywi sansibo] eynjosqy oovD
000192 VME S48 ‘PloWaYS ‘pieyseloo] ‘aue ajemypsyng pajiwi podsuel) g9y LOVO
0L 918t INO 9d| YIoyns ‘yoimsd; Hied sseuisng uopAeD ‘g ufn P11 uBbuy )51 0012
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy
si0)ipas) Auedwon - g

pajjwy] suonnjog 3ybiaiy eynjosqy
Paiwi] smalpuy Jonded




0102 18A DS SdI

240 7 ebegd

aineublg

88°0vL'9ZY Buljjejo] sewuz gp
08 Z66'tv dVS Ldl MIoHNS ‘yomsd| ‘peoy Buiyued eg pajwIr pUdAA FOMO
€4 1607 N30 €18 ‘Ubnojs ooiquie) ‘PEON PEswe|les) ‘1| B g wuf Hodsuel] 8|0g B SuIeM 00MOD
265189 432 vdd ‘weyy ‘uno) sabioeh 1S £ ‘Aleacday 1gaqg ssalboug Modsuel| s8joo| 001D
000 SHOLIQIHD NMONX TV OL 0000
08 265 X06 1S ‘PRIMSISEYD ‘U0IBUNIYM PIO ‘BlelsT [BLISNPU| BUET UOKE)S ‘L€ UM P17 selsnpu] prromioy | L01D
8y 192'Q 0L LOD 'xess3 U8sey|o] ‘ybieply ‘peoy yomsd| peliwin ieuonewssiu] sonsibo onewaisig 00D
b8 G0l A36 LAQ “AeipnQ ‘L6¥ X0F Od ‘(04u02 P8I [oju=y 00D
00 O¥P¥') d18 +ag ‘piojpesq 'sueT xoeg Buimog ied ssauisng saiuep ‘| Nun PY] ssme)siuleg Qd 00dD
0Z S10'01 HAS vSHI ‘UeiyoT 1sam ‘uojsBuIAI ‘ajeiST [elISNPU| UNOISNOH ‘peoy AN A [erBWWoD AW 00D
000 THT ¥di Yioyng ‘Yowmsd) ‘peoy Aislewa) 551 uoixo4 pireq Jiy 004y
000 VHO 0SS X883 'eag uo JYIDISap ‘BAuq Jolembpug 22 usluwig ueply Jy 00sY
ovevl'l MNL0 YN ‘UOISOMOT 'PEOY Bpisionly s[ejuay yorug yn 001D

SSaIppy weN Aoy

;

s10}jpas) Auedwo) - g
pajiu suopnjog bjas4 aynjosqy
Pajlw|T smelpuy Ja)ed



Rule 4.73
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Absolute Freight Solutions Limited

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 4.25
A0012

1 | Name of Creditor

2 | Address of Creditor

3 | Account Number/Reference of Creditor A/C No
Ref

4 | Total amount of clam, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitaised interest as atthe | £
date of hqundation

5 | Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated [Note the hquidator may
call for any document or evidence fo substantiate the
claim at his discretion]

6 | If the total amount shown above includes Vaiue
Added Tax, please show:-

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax £
7. | if total amount above includes outstanding £

uncapitalised interest please state amount

8. | if you have filled in bath box 4 and box 6, please
state whether you are claiming the amount shown in
box 4 or the amount shown in box 6{(b)

9. ] Give detalls of whether the whole or any parn of the Category
debt falls within any (and if so which) of the
categones of preferental debts under section 386 of,
and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as read
with schedule 3 to the Social Secunty Pensions Act
1975) Amouni(s) claimed as preferential £

10 | Parbiculars of how and when debt incurred

11. | Particulars of any secunty heid, the value of the
secunty, and the date it was given £

12 | Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on
his behalf

13. | Name in BLOCKLETTERS

14 | Position with or relation to creditor

15. | Dated




INCOME

EXPENDITURE

Balance

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Page 1 of

Absolute Freight Solutions Limited
(In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account
23 November 2011 to 16 January 2012

IPS SQL Ver. 5 05

Total (£)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00




00} uojsiap

| Jo | ebed

0o PeIED BUMEKINGNQ (Kjo)

o' POWIND see uto)
58 ovh 00'sz8°2 0L gz [T oL ore 0z noy oL
000 000 e 000 030 000 000 Bujprsy
9192 00 089 oz 0o 000 oro 002 §Rs9y o uopes| By
00 924 00 0§ oo Loo ') oo 000 suonelinseau)
L SEL 00 028 [v4) 000 ol sz 000 Woypasn
000 000 0a0 [+ 14) 200 000 000 LOREN Sioeds sted
g0 ¥2¢ 00 S29') oL Eb 050 0§ e 000 Bujuuziy § uopeasiuLLpy
(3) mey Mol poddng S{RuoESe 0Ny
AuncH shuieny {Fhimon susy RiNOH ye L # SUns{ERy 0 B nbusy ey UDHAUNS HOM JO UouasERD

ZHOZ/L0/9L L Li0Z/LE/ET wodd

1S0d 8poD) 19efoid

pojwrt suagniog 1ybieuy enjosqy - ZLooy

Aewwng 1509 g ewil) 6dIS - Anug swny




Rule 2.35

{a) insent full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator{s}

(b) insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert detalis of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and time
of meeting

*Delate as applicable

“Delete as applicable

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number

Absolute Freight Solutions Limited 06877219

Court case number

In the
716 of 2011

Norwich County Court

(full name of court)

Notice i1s hereby given by (a)
Jamie Playford masre, MiPA
Parker Andrews Ltd

34-40 King Street

Norwich

NR11PD

that a meeting of creditars of {b)

Absolute Freight Solutions Limited
34-40 King Street, Normich, NR1 1PD

15 to be held at {c)

34-40 King Street
Norwich
NR1 1PD

on (d) 1 February 2012 at 10 00am

The meeting is:

*(1) an itial credrtors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 (‘the Schedule’)

linwite you to attend the above meeting.

A proxy form 1s enciosed which should be completed and retumed to me by the date of the
meeting if you cannot attend and wish to be represented.

In order to be entitied to vote under Rule 2.38 at the meeting youmust give to me, not later
than 12 noon on the busjness day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in wnting of

your clamm.

Signed /

D

Vo ~V - V2

A copy of the "proposals 1s attached

Software Supphed by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
persan {who must be 18 or
over) or the Chawman of
the Meeting if you wish to
provide for altemative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice is unable to
attend please state the
nams(s) of the altematives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets Hf the proxy holder
1s only to vote as directed
1@ he has no discretion

*Ploase dolete as
appropriate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

Absoclute Freight Solutions Limited
In Administration

Name of Creditar

Address

Name of Proxy Holder
1

| appoint the above person fo be myfthe creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 1 February 2012 or at any adicumment of that meeting. The
proxy holder 15 to propose or vote as instructed below (and n respect of any resolution
for which no specific instruction is given, may vote or abstan at his/her discretion),

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1. For the acceptance/rejection* of the administrator's proposals/revised proposals* as
circulated

2. For the appointment of

of

representing

as a member of the Creditors’ Coammittee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




ABSOLUTE FREIGHT SOLUTIONS LIMITED
CREDITORS’ QUESTIONNAIRE

Creditor's name

Creditor’s address

Amount of your claim £

Age of your debt at date of insolvency 0-30 days £
30-60 days £
60-80 days £
90 days+ £

What was the company’s credit imit?

What credit terms did you offer?

What average credit was taken?

When and how were you first aware of the
company's difficutbes and what evidence can
you provide of this? (e g. dishonoured
cheques, requests for payment plans, efc)

What action, if any, did you take to recover
your debt? {e.g. County Court Judgment,
Statutory Demand)

Please provide detarls of any secunty you
tock or were offered for further credit?

Please prowvide details of any cheques that
were dishonoured by the company’s bankers.

Hf there are any other matters you wish to
bring to my attenbon, piease provide these
hete or on a separate page if necessary.

Signed

Name {please pnint)

Position

Date

Email / telephone number

If possible, please provide a statement showing the invoices raised by you and the payments
made by the company




